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SECTION 7:  APPENDIX 
FFY 2017 CORE PERFORMANCE 
DETAILED DATA JUSTIFICATION 
 

 

 

 

 

 



C-1:  To decrease traffic fatalities 2.5% from 1,178 (2012-2014 average) to 1,149 (2015-2017 
average) in 2017. 
 
Based on the data from 2011-2014 there has been steady 
decrease of 3-year moving averages of traffic fatalities. The 
average decrease between calendar year 2010-2013 is 21 
fatalities per year. If Georgia continues this trend to the end 
of the 2017 year, there will be 1,138 roadway fatalities. 
Since it is difficult to predict human behavior using 3-year 
smooth averaging method and using natural log regression 
modeling (R2 of 0.99), GOHS has the 2017 target to 
steadily decrease roadway fatalities to the 3-yr average 
fatalities of 1,149. This would equate to reducing roadway 
fatalities to 1,138 or fewer in years 2015, 2016, and 2017. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

* represents preliminary data obtained from GEARS. 

Yellow rows represent data predicted using trending methodology described in the figure to the right. 

Cells with red text represent recent data points that demonstrate an increase in comparison to previous years, 
therefore, inversely impacting the 3-year moving average modeling used to establish and inform 2017 targets.  

 
 

  

Year 
Traffic 

Fatalities 

3-Year 
Moving 
Average 

5-Year 
Moving 
Average 

Annual Change in 
Fatalities 

2002 1,524 -- -- -- 

2003 1,603 -- -- 79 

2004 1,634 1,587 -- 31 

2005 1,729 1,655 -- 95 

2006 1,693 1,685 1637 (36) 

2007 1,641 1,688 1660 (52) 

2008 1,495 1,610 1638 (146) 

2009 1,292 1,476 1570 (203) 

2010 1,247 1,345 1474 (45) 

2011 1,226 1,255 1380 (21) 

2012 1,192 1,222 1290 (34) 

2013 1,179 1,199 1227 (13) 

2014 1,164 1,178 1202 (15) 

2015* 1,160 1,168 1184 (4) 

2016 1,149 1,157 1169 (11) 

2017 1,138 1,149 1158 (10) 
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2002-2014 Georgia Traffic Fatalities & 2015-2017 Predicted Fatalities 

Moving 3-Year & 5-Year Averages 
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C-2*7:  To decrease serious traffic injuries below the 2015 calendar base year average of 114,643 to 
107,868 by 2017. 
 
 

Based on the data from 2006-2014 there has been great variability in 

the number of traffic injuries with the most injuries occurring in 2006 with 

133,555 injuries. The average decrease between calendar year 2010-

2015 is 1,386 injuries per year. To continue the downward trend 

experienced in previous years, GOHS has the 2017 target to steady 

decrease all traffic injuries at or below 107,868 injuries. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

* represents preliminary data obtained from GEARS. 

 Yellow rows represent data predicted using trending methodology 
described in the figure to the right. 

Cells with red text represent recent data points that demonstrate an 
increase in comparison to previous years, therefore, inversely impacting the 
3-year moving average modeling used to establish and inform 2017 
targets. 

 

  

                                                
7*As of June 2016, the state of Georgia does not describe the severity of the injury to motor vehicle crash occupants 
using the KABCO scale (O= no injury; C= possible injury; B=non-capacitating evident injury; 

Year Injuries 

3-Year 

Moving 

Average 

Actual Annual 

Change in 

Injuries 

2006 133,555 -- 133,555 

2007 128,315 -- (5,240) 

2008 115,878 125,916 (12,437) 

2009 122,961 122,385 7,083 

2010 110,132 116,324 (12,829) 

2011 104,529 112,541 (5,603) 

2012 115,619 110,093 10,587 

2013 113,677 112,474 (1,439) 

2014 118,189 117,027 916 

2015* 114,643 116,702 (3,546) 

2016 111,204 114,679 (3,439) 

2017 107,868 111,238 (3,336) 
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2006-2014 Georgia Traffic Injuries & 2015-2017 Estimated Injuries, Moving 3-Year Averages 
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C-3:  To decrease fatalities per 100M VMT 3.6% from 1.08 (2012-2014 average) to 1.04 

(2015-2017 average) in 2017. 

The average decrease of fatalities/VMT from 2011-2014 decreased on average by 0.02 fatalities per VMT. It is 
expected that there will be a 3.6% or greater decrease by December 2017. The 2017 EOY fatality rates are 
calculated under the assumption that vehicle miles traveled (VMT) in 2014 did not change significantly. GOHS has the 
2017 target to steadily decrease roadway fatality rates below the 3-yr average fatalities to 1.01 fatalities/VMT by 
2017. 

 
Year 

 

Traffic 
Fatalities 

Overall Traffic 
Fatality Rate 

3-Year Moving 
Average 

2005 1,729 1.52 -- 

2006 1,693 1.49 -- 

2007 1,641 1.46 1.49 

2008 1,495 1.37 1.44 

2009 1,292 1.18 1.34 

2010 1,247 1.12 1.22 

2011 1,226 1.13 1.14 

2012 1,192 1.11 1.12 

2013 1,179 1.08 1.11 

2014 1,164 1.04 1.08 

2015* 1,160 1.07 1.06 

2016 1,149 1.04 1.05 

2017 1,138 1.01 1.04 

*  represents preliminary data obtained from GEARS. 

Yellow rows represent data predicted using trending methodology described in 
the figure to the right. 

Cells with red text represent recent data points that demonstrate an increase in 
comparison to previous years, therefore, inversely impacting the 3-year moving 
average modeling used to establish and inform 2017 targets.  

 

2005-2014 Georgia Traffic Fatality Rates (Fatalities per 100M VMT) & 2015-2017 Predicted 

Fatality Rates Moving 3-Year Averages 
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C-3a:  To decrease rural fatalities per 100M VMT 1.1% from 1.88 (2012-2014 average) to 1.86 
(2015-2017 average) in 2017. 

The average decrease of rural fatalities/VMT from 2010-2014 decreased on average by 0.01 fatalities per VMT. 
However, in 2013 the rural fatality rate per 100M VMT increased by 29.2% —from 1.73 in 2012 to 1.86 in 2013. 
GOHS has the 2017 target to steadily decrease rural fatality rates below the 3-yr average fatalities to 1.88 
fatalities/VMT by 2017. 

Year 
Traffic 

Fatalities 
Rural Traffic 
Fatality Rate 

3-Year Moving 
Average 

2005 1,729 1.92  

2006 1,693 1.78  

2007 1,641 2.02 1.91 

2008 1,495 1.82 1.87 

2009 1,292 1.71 1.85 

2010 1,247 1.78 1.77 

2011 1,226 1.73 1.74 

2012 1,192 1.68 1.73 

2013 1,179 2.17 1.86 

2014 1,164 1.79 1.88 

2015* 1,160 1.68 1.88 

2016 1,149 2.14 1.87 

2017 1,138 1.76 1.86 

* represents preliminary data obtained from GEARS. 

Yellow rows represent data predicted using trending methodology described in 
the figure to the right. 

Cells with red text represent recent data points that demonstrate an increase in 
comparison to previous years, therefore, inversely impacting the 3-year moving 
average modeling used to establish and inform 2017 targets.  

 

 

2005-2014 Georgia Rural Fatality Rates (Fatalities per 100M VMT) & 2015-2017 Target Rural 

Fatality Rates Moving 3-Year Averages 
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C-3b:  To decrease urban fatalities per 100M VMT 5% from 0.80 (2012-2014 average) to 0.76 
(2015-2017 average) in 2017.  

The average decrease of urban fatalities/VMT from 2010-2014 decreased on average by 0.07 fatalities per VMT. 
However, in 2014 the urban fatality rate per 100M VMT increased by 10.8% —from 0.74 in 2013 to 0.82 in 2014. 
Using 3-year smooth averaging method and using natural log regression modeling (R2 of 0.9304), GOHS has the 
2017 target to steadily decrease rural fatality rates below the 3-yr average fatalities to 0.76 urban fatalities/VMT 
by 2017. This would equate to reducing the rural fatality rates to below 0.77 in years 2015, 2016, and 2017. 

 

Year 
Traffic 

Fatalities 
Urban Traffic 
Fatality Rate 

3-Year Moving 
Average 

2005 1,729 0.91 -- 

2006 1,693 1.01 -- 

2007 1,641 1.04 0.99 

2008 1,495 0.97 1.01 

2009 1,292 0.89 0.97 

2010 1,247 0.79 0.88 

2011 1,226 0.8 0.83 

2012 1,192 0.83 0.81 

2013 1,179 0.74 0.79 

2014 1,164 0.82 0.80 

2015* 1,160 0.76 0.77 

2016 1,149 0.71 0.76 

2017 1,138 0.80 0.76 
* represents preliminary data obtained from GEARS. 

Yellow rows represent data predicted using trending methodology described in 
the figure to the right. 

Cells with red text represent recent data points that demonstrate an increase in 
comparison to previous years, therefore, inversely impacting the 3-year moving 
average modeling used to establish and inform 2017 targets.  

 

 

2005-2013 Georgia Urban Fatality Rates (Fatalities per 100M VMT) & 2014-2016 Target 

Urban Fatality Rates Moving 3-Year Averages
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C-4:  To decrease unrestrained passenger vehicle occupant fatalities 8.9% from 369 (2012-2014 
average) to 336 (2015-2017 average) in 2017. 

Based on the data from 2010-2014 there has been an unsteady decrease of unrestrained passenger vehicle 

occupants’ fatalities. However, in 2013 the number of unrestrained fatalities increased by 2.1% —from 368 in 2012 

to 376 unrestrained fatalities. The average decrease between calendar year 2010-2014 is 18.6 fatalities per year. 

GOHS has the 2017 target to steady decrease roadway unrestrained fatalities below the 3-yr average of 336 

fatalities. This equates to 334 unrestrained fatalities in 2017. This target would ideally account for 29% of all 

roadway fatality passengers that were unrestrained in 2017.  

 

Year 

Traffic 
Fatalities 

Percent of 
Unrestrained 

Fatalities 

Unrestrained 
Fatalities 

3-Year 
Moving 
Average 

2005 1,729 39% 669 627 

2006 1,693 39% 649 646 

2007 1,641 39% 637 652 

2008 1,495 38% 575 620 

2009 1,292 35% 456 556 

2010 1,247 34% 428 486 

2011 1,226 34% 422 435 

2012 1,192 31% 368 406 

2013 1,179 32% 376 389 

2014 1,164 31% 363 369 

2015 1,160 29% 332 357 

2016 1,149 30% 343 346 

2017 1,138 29% 334 336 

Yellow rows represent data predicted using trending methodology described in the 
figure to the right. 

Cells with red text represent recent data points that demonstrate an increase in 
comparison to previous years, therefore, inversely impacting the 3-year moving 
average modeling used to establish and inform 2017 targets.  

 

 

 

2002-2014 Georgia Unrestrained Fatalities & 2015-2017 Predicted Unrestrained Fatalities 

Moving 3-Year Averages 
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C-5:  To decrease alcohol impaired driving fatalities 9.4% from 291 (2012-2014 average) to 264 
(2015-2017 average) in 2017. 

 

Based on the data from 2010-2014 there has been an unsteady decrease of alcohol impaired driving fatalities. The 

average decrease between calendar year 2010-2014 is 11 alcohol related fatalities per year. However, in 2013 

the number of alcohol impaired driving fatalities increased by 9.5% —from 271 in 2011 to 297 alcohol impaired 

driving fatalities. Using 3-year smooth averaging method and using logarithmic modeling, GOHS has the 2017 

target to steadily decrease alcohol impaired driving fatalities to the 3-yr average of 263 fatalities.  

 

Year 
Traffic 

Fatalities 
Percent Alcohol 

Related  Fatalities 

Alcohol 
Related 

Fatalities 

3-Year 
Moving 
Average 

2002 1,524 25% 383  

2003 1,603 22% 355  

2004 1,634 25% 403 380 

2005 1,729 25% 433 397 

2006 1,693 27% 454 430 

2007 1,641 27% 445 444 

2008 1,495 27% 405 435 

2009 1,292 26% 333 394 

2010 1,247 24% 299 346 

2011 1,226 22% 271 301 

2012 1,192 25% 295 288 

2013 1,179 25% 297 288 

2014 1,164 24% 278 291 

2015 1,160 21% 244 273 

2016 1,149 25% 283 268 

2017 1,138 23% 264 264 

Yellow rows represent data predicted using trending methodology described in the 
figure to the right. 

Cells with red text represent recent data points that demonstrate an increase in 
comparison to previous years, therefore, inversely impacting the 3-year moving average 
modeling used to establish and inform 2017 targets.  

 
2002-2014 Georgia Alcohol Related Fatalities & 2015-2017 Predicted Alcohol Related 

Fatalities  

Moving 3-Year Averages 
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C-6:  To decrease speed related fatalities 0.2% from 197 (2012-2014 average) to 196 (2015-2017 

average) in 2017.  

Based on the data from 2010-2014 there has been an unsteady decrease of speeding related fatalities. The average 

decrease between calendar year 2009-2012 is 5.2 speeding related fatalities per year. However, in 2014 the number 

of speed related fatalities increased by 18% —from 180 in 2012 to 213 speed related fatalities in 2014. Using 3-

year smooth averaging method and using logarithmic regression modeling, GOHS has the 2017 target to steadily and 

conservatively decrease speed related fatalities below the 3-yr average of 197 fatalities. 

 

Year 
Traffic 

Fatalities 

Percent Speed 
Related  

Fatalities 

Speed 
Related 

Fatalities 

3-Year 
Moving 
Average 

2005 1,729 20% 340 334 

2006 1,693 24% 407 361 

2007 1,641 23% 384 377 

2008 1,495 21% 309 367 

2009 1,292 18% 239 311 

2010 1,247 17% 217 255 

2011 1,226 18% 220 225 

2012 1,192 15% 180 206 

2013 1,179 17% 197 199 

2014 1,164 18% 213 197 

2015 1,160 17% 197 202 

2016 1,149 17% 197 202 

2017 1,138 17% 195 196 

Yellow rows represent data predicted using trending methodology described in the 
figure to the right. 

Cells with red text represent recent data points that demonstrate an increase in 
comparison to previous years, therefore, inversely impacting the 3-year moving 
average modeling used to establish and inform 2017 targets.  

 

2002-2014 Georgia Speed Related Fatalities & 2015-2017 Predicted Speed Related Fatalities 

Moving 3-Year Averages 
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C-7:  To decrease motorcyclist’s fatalities 3.4% from 129 (2012-2014 average) to 125 (2015-2017 

average) in 2017. 

Based on the data from 2009-2014 there has been an unsteady decrease of motorcyclist fatalities. The average 

decrease between calendar year 2009-2014 is 7 fatalities per year. However, in 2014 the number of motorcyclist’s 

fatalities increased by 18%—from 116 in 2013 to 137 motorcyclist’s fatalities in 2017.Using 3-year smooth averaging 

method and using logarithmic regression modeling (R2 of 0.97), GOHS has the 2017 target to steadily decrease 

roadway motorcyclist’s fatalities to the 3-yr average fatalities of 125. This would equate to reducing roadway fatalities 

to 130 or fewer in years 2015, 2016, and 2017. 

 

Year 
Traffic 

Fatalities 

Percent 
Motorcyclist   

Fatalities 

Motorcyclist 
Fatalities 

3-Year 
Moving 
Average 

2005 1,729 8% 144 119 

2006 1,693 9% 154 136 

2007 1,641 10% 163 154 

2008 1,495 12% 178 165 

2009 1,292 11% 140 160 

2010 1,247 10% 128 149 

2011 1,226 12% 150 139 

2012 1,192 11% 134 137 

2013 1,179 10% 116 133 

2014 1,164 12% 137 129 

2015 1,160 11% 131 128 

2016 1,149 10% 111 126 

2017 1,138 12% 132 125 

Yellow rows represent data predicted using trending methodology described in the 
figure to the right. 

Cells with red text represent recent data points that demonstrate an increase in 
comparison to previous years, therefore, inversely impacting the 3-year moving average 
modeling used to establish and inform 2017 targets.  

 

2002-2014 Georgia Motorcyclists Fatalities & 2015-2017 Predicted Motorcyclists Fatalities 

Moving 3-Year Averages 
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C-8:  To decrease un-helmeted motorcyclist’s fatalities from 7 (2012-2014 average) to 6 (2015-2017 

average) in 2017. 

 Based on the data from 2010-2014 there has been a small decrease of motorcyclist fatalities un-helmeted. The 
average between calendar year 2010-2014 is 0.6 un-helmeted motorcyclist’s fatalities per year.  The biggest 
decrease occurred between 2011 and 2012 with 7 less un-helmeted motorcyclist fatalities. However, in 2014 the 
number of un-helmeted motorcyclist’s fatalities increased by 60% —from 5 in 2013 to 8 un-helmeted motorcyclist’s 
fatalities in 2017. Using 3-year smooth averaging method and using logarithmic modeling (R2 of 0.71), GOHS has 
the 2017 target to steadily decrease un-helmeted motorcyclist’s fatalities to the 3-yr average fatalities of 6. This 
would equate to reducing roadway fatalities to below 7 in years 2015, 2016, and 2017. 

 

Year 
Motorcyclist 

Fatalities 
Percent Un-

helmeted Fatalities 

Un-helmeted 
Motorcyclist 

Fatalities 

3-Year 
Moving 
Average 

2005 144 10.4% 15 12 

2006 154 13.6% 21 15 

2007 163 12.9% 21 19 

2008 178 8.4% 15 19 

2009 140 7.9% 11 16 

2010 128 10.9% 14 13 

2011 150 10.0% 15 13 

2012 134 6.0% 8 12 

2013 116 4.3% 5 9 

2014 137 5.8% 8 7 

2015 131 5.3% 7 7 

2016 111 5.4% 6 7 

2017 132 4.5% 6 6 

Yellow rows represent data predicted using trending methodology described in the figure to 
the right. 

Cells with red text represent recent data points that demonstrate an increase in comparison 
to previous years, therefore, inversely impacting the 3-year moving average modeling used 
to establish and inform 2017 targets.  

 

 

2002-2014 Georgia Un-Helmeted Motorcyclists Fatalities & 2015-2017 Predicted Un-Helmeted 

Fatalities Moving 3-Year Averages 
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C-9:  To decrease drivers age 20 or younger involved in fatal crashes 6.3% from 154 (2012-2014 

average) to 145 (2015-2017 average) in 2017. 

 
Based on the data from 2010-2014 there has been a steady decrease of drivers age 20 or younger involved in fatal 

crashes. Most fatal crashes involving drivers age 20 or younger occurred in 2005 when 326 young drivers were killed.  

The average decrease between calendar year 2011-2014 is 6.5 young drivers in fatal crashes per year.  Using 3-

year smooth averaging method and using logarithmic modeling (R2 of 0.93), GOHS has the 2017 target to steadily 

decrease drivers age 20 or younger involved in fatal crashes to the 3-yr average fatalities of 145 drivers. This would 

equate to 146, 145, and 143 young drivers involved in fatal crashes in years 2015, 2016, and 2017, respectively. 

Year 
Young Drivers 

Involved in Fatal 
Crashes Fatalities 

3-Year Moving 
Average 

2005 326 312 

2006 298 311 

2007 284 303 

2008 221 268 

2009 148 218 

2010 175 181 

2011 165 163 

2012 158 166 

2013 156 160 

2014 149 154 

2015 146 150 

2016 145 147 

2017 143 145 

Yellow rows represent data predicted using trending methodology described in 
the figure to the right. 

Cells with red text represent recent data points that demonstrate an increase in 
comparison to previous years, therefore, inversely impacting the 3-year moving 
average modeling used to establish and inform 2017 targets.  

 

2002-2014 Georgia Young Drivers Involved in Fatal Crashes & 2015-2017 Predicted Young 

Drivers Involved in Fatal Crashes, Moving 3-Year Averages 
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C-10: To decrease pedestrian fatalities 1.6% from 169 (2012-2014 average) to 166 (2015-2017 

average) in 2017. 

Based on the data from 2007-2014 there has been unsteady change in pedestrian fatalities with the most fatalities 

occurring in 2013 with 176 fatalities. In fact, pedestrian fatalities, in the state of Georgia, is on a rise. In 2013 the 

count of pedestrian fatalities increased by 5% —from 167 in 2012 to 176 pedestrian fatalities. In 2014, the count of 

pedestrian fatalities decreased by 7.4%.  Because the counts of pedestrian fatalities were growing in 2012-2013 and 

the 3-year averages will increase, GOHS has the 2017 target to reduce the count of pedestrian fatalities from 163 

pedestrian fatalities in 2014 to 160 pedestrian fatalities in 2017. 

 

Year 

 

Traffic 
Fatalities 

Percent 
Pedestrian    
Fatalities 

Pedestrian 
Fatalities 

3-Year 
Moving 
Average 

2004 1,634 9.4% 153 157 

2005 1,729 8.7% 150 153 

2006 1,693 8.7% 148 150 

2007 1,641 9.4% 154 151 

2008 1,495 9.8% 147 150 

2009 1,292 11.8% 152 151 

2010 1,247 13.5% 168 156 

2011 1,226 10.6% 130 150 

2012 1,192 14.0% 167 155 

2013 1,179 14.9% 176 158 

2014 1,164 14.0% 163 169 

2015 1,160 14.1% 163 167 

2016 1,149 15.2% 174 167 

2017 1,138 14.1% 160 166 

Yellow rows represent data predicted using trending methodology described in the 
figure to the right. 

Cells with red text represent recent data points that demonstrate an increase in 
comparison to previous years, therefore, inversely impacting the 3-year moving 
average modeling used to establish and inform 2017 targets.  

 

2002-2014 Georgia Pedestrian Fatalities & 2015-2017 Target Pedestrian Fatalities 

Moving 3-Year Averages 
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C-11:  To decrease bicyclist fatalities 14.2% from 21 (2012-2014 average) to 18 (2015-2017 average) 

in 2017. 

Based on the data from 2010-2014 there has been unsteady decrease in bicyclist fatalities. The average decrease 

between calendar year 2010-2014 is 0.4 fatalities per year. In 2013 the count of bicyclist fatalities increased by 

100% (doubled) —from 14 in 2011 to 28 pedestrian fatalities. GOHS has the 2017 target to decrease pedestrian 

fatalities below the 3-yr average of 18 bicyclist fatalities. 

 

Year Traffic 
Fatalities 

Percent 
Bicyclist    
Fatalities 

Bicyclist 
Fatalities 

3-Year 
Moving 
Average 

2002 1,524 0.9% 13 -- 

2003 1,603 1.1% 18 -- 

2004 1,634 1.2% 20 17 

2005 1,729 1.3% 23 20 

2006 1,693 1.1% 19 21 

2007 1,641 0.9% 15 19 

2008 1,495 1.3% 20 18 

2009 1,292 1.6% 21 19 

2010 1,247 1.4% 18 20 

2011 1,226 1.1% 14 18 

2012 1,192 1.4% 17 16 

2013 1,179 2.4% 28 20 

2014 1,164 1.6% 19 21 

2015 1,160 1.6% 19 22 

2016 1,149 1.5% 18 19 

2017 1,138 1.4% 17 18 

Yellow rows represent data predicted using trending methodology described in the figure to 
the right. 

Cells with red text represent recent data points that demonstrate an increase in comparison 
to previous years, therefore, inversely impacting the 3-year moving average modeling used 
to establish and inform 2017 targets.  

 

2002-2014 Georgia Bicyclist Fatalities & 2015-2017 Predicted Bicyclist Fatalities 

Moving 3-Year Averages 
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B-1:  Increase statewide observed safety belt use of front seat outboard occupants in passenger 

vehicles from baseline 97.3 % in 2015 to 97.7% in 2017. 

 
Statewide safety belt usage in 2015 for drivers and passengers of passenger cars, trucks, and vans was 97.3%, an 
increase of 1.8% from 2013. GOHS has the 2017 target to increase the seatbelt utilization by a net 0.4% from the 
2015 baseline. 

 

Year 
Observed 

Seatbelt Use 
3-Year Moving 

Average 

2004 86.7% 82.7% 

2005 89.9% 87.0% 

2006 90.0% 88.9% 

2007 89.0% 89.6% 

2008 89.6% 89.5% 

2009 88.9% 89.2% 

2010 89.6% 89.4% 

2011 93.0% 90.5% 

2012 91.5% 91.4% 

2013 95.5% 93.3% 

2014 97.3% 94.8% 

2015 97.3% 96.7% 

2016 97.5% 97.4% 

2017 97.7% 97.5% 
Yellow rows represent data predicted using trending methodology 
described in the figure to the right. 

Cells with red text represent recent data points that demonstrate an increase in comparison 
to previous years, therefore, inversely impacting the 3-year moving average modeling used 
to establish and inform 2017 targets.  

 

 

2002-2015 Georgia Observed Restraint Use & 2016-2017 Observed Restraint Use 

Moving 3-Year Averages 
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SECTION 8:  405 APPLICATION 
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2017 SECTION 405 

GRANT APPLICATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7 Martin Luther King Jr. Dr. SW 
Suite 643 

Atlanta, GA  30334 
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